•MAR. 6. 2007 3:08PM GOWLINGS CANADA INC

Form	РТС	D-1595	(Rev.	07/05	۱
OMB	No.	0651-	0027	(exp.	

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NO. 7776 P. 3

To the Director of the U.S. Potent and Tradeword Off		
1. Name of conveying party(les)	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Michiel J. Botha	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Embee Diamond Technologies Inc.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: #606-5018, 49th Street	
Execution Date(s) February 13, 2007	-	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Yellowknife</u>	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Northwest Territories	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>CANADA</u> Zip: <u>X1A 3R6</u>	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
29/262,893		
Additional numbers a	l ttached? Tyes Tho	
Name and address to whom correspondence		
oneensing descent start	6. Total number of applications and patents	
oncerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP</u>		
oncerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>	
Name: <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP</u> nternal Address:		
Name: <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP</u>	Involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Name: <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP</u> nternal Address:	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
Name: <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP</u> nternal Address:	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
Name: <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP</u> nternal Address:	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card	
Soncerning document should be mailed: Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: <td>involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information</td>	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information	
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: S	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card	
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: S	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 50-1644	
Soncerning document should be mailed: Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: <td>involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date</td>	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Soncerning document should be mailed: Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: Stignature:	Involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Image: Authorized (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 50-1644 Authorized User Name Gowling Lafleur Henderson	
Soncerning document should be mailed: Name: Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: <td>involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-1644</u> Authorized User Name <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson</u></td>	involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>50-1644</u> Authorized User Name <u>Gowling Lafleur Henderson</u>	

PAGE 3/677000034T 46028003:09:48 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/17 * DNIS:2730140 * ORDE EDURATION & ORDE EDU

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That Whereas

BOTHA, Michiel whose full post office address is #606-5018, 49th Street, Yellowknife, Northwest Territories X1A 3R6 Canada

has invented certain improvements in Gemstone With 88 Inclined Facets, and has disclosed the same in an application for Letters Patent in the United States therefor, said application having been dated and executed on the 13th day of July, 2006; and

WHEREAS Embee Diamond Technologies Inc., having a place of business at #606-5018, 49th Street, Yellowknife, Northwest Territories X1A 3R6 Canada, hereinafter called ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said application for Letters Patent of the United States, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to me paid by ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest In, to and under the said application for United States Letters Patent, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said inventions, or any of them.

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said inventions, the said application, and the said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to its and their own use and behold to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue any United States Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application, or any divisional, reissue or continuation applications, or for the said inventions or any of them, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And I do hereby, for myself and for my legal representatives, covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that I have granted to others no license to make, use or sell any of the said inventions, that my right, title and interest in the said inventions has not been encumbered, that I have good right and title to sell and assign the same, and that I will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And I do hereby, for myself and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that upon request I will, and they shall, execute divisional, reissue or continuation applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to ASSIGNEE, Its successors and assigns, any facts known to me relating to the said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements and testify in any interference proceedings; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other Instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for ASSIGNEE, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where ASSIGNEE may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for ASSIGNEE, and to vest and confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, the full and complete and equitable title to all such Letters Patent, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of

PATENT

PAGE 4/6 * RCVD AT 3/6/2007 3:09:48 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/17 * DNIS:2730140 * OPDE EDURATION & DTSC: 0797

☞ _ MAR. 6.2007 3:09PM GOWLINGS

CANADA INC

NO. 7776 P. 5

ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns.

SIGNATURE and NOTARIAL ASSERTATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 13th day of February, 2007.

BOT

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see the above-named inventor, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set

Name of Witness:	HEVERY SATUROS	
Signature of Witness:	then	•
Address of Witness:	121 DEMELT CRES. XIA 348	.
	YELLOWKNIFE NI.	۵